Foreword
Thank you very much for purchasing PI8000, PI8100 Family Frequency
Inverters. This family is designed based on the experience of POWTRAN
Company in the professional manufacture and sale of the products, and suitable
for general-purpose machine, fan/pump drive, medium frequency drive and
heavy load machine.
This product adopts the advanced sensorless vector control technology,
combined with  China local frequency invenrter application features to

POWTRAN
INVERTER
type code
a: normal (elided)
b: inhanced   m: mini
d: single board
Serial Name
PI800: PI8000 Serial
PI801: PI8100  Serial
Function Code(Ǵ)
General Type  F: Flow load
G: General load
M: Middle load
H:  Heavy load
Special Type   S: TEXDRIVE
T: WINDLASS
Z: JETDRIVE
Applicable motor
capacity(ǻǻǻ)
e.g.̔7R5: 7.5KW
          110: 110KW
1-2. Safety Precautions
ń Never connect the A.C. power supply to the output terminals (U, V, W) of the frequency
inverter.
S
e
c
tio
n I
Section I  Inspection & Safety Precautions
2
S
e
c
tio
n
 I
ń Fix and lock the panel before supplying power so as to avoid the danger caused by the poor
capacity or other components inside the inverter.
ń After the power supply is switched on, do not perform wiring or check, etc.
ń Donôt touch the circuit boards or its parts or components in the inverter when it is powered,
so as to avoid danger of electric shock.
ń If the power supply is switched off, do not touch the PCB or other parts inside the inverter
within 5 minutes after the keyboard indicator lamp goes off, and you must check by using
the instrument that the inverter has completely discharged all its capacity before you start to
work inside the inverter. Otherwise, there will be the danger of electric shock.
ń The static electricity in human body will cause serious damage to the MOS field effect
transistor in the inverter. Please keep your hands away from the PCB, IGBT and other
internal parts before taking actions to prevent static electricity. Otherwise, faults may be
caused.
ń In use, the earthing terminal ( ) of the frequency inverter must be grounded to the earthing
connections correctly and securely according to the national electrical safety specifications
and other applicable standards.
ń Please donôt shut off the unit by turning off the power supply. Turn off the power supply
after the motor has stopped its operation.
ń Meet CE standard with EMI filter.
1-3. Application
ń Powtran inverter is generally applied to 3 phase AC asynchronism motors.
ń Powtran inverter is applied to the admisive occasion, the occasion where is not admissive